RESOLUTION NO. 794

A RESOLUTION SETTING PRICES FOR PHASE II OF THE ZION
MEMORIAL CEMETERY MAUSOLEUM.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby is completing a second mausoleum structure at the Zion
Memorial Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the prices to be established for this structure must cover the cost of
construction, entombment, maintenance and perpetual endowment care; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the proposed prices and determined that the
rates are in the best interest of the cemetery and the community overall; and

WHEREAS, Oregon law requires that a governing body, when adopting a fee
resolution imposing new rates, may include a provision classifying said fees as subject to
or not subject to the limitations set in Section 11(b), Article XI of the Oregon
Constitution,

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Canby, as follows:

(1)  The price for spaces in Phase II of the Mausoleum at Zion Memorial Cemetery
shall be as described in Attachment “A,” effective June 6, 2002 and continuing
until changed by Resolution of the Canby City Council.

(2)  The City Council hereby classifies the fees imposed herein as not subject to the
limitations imposed by Section 11(b), Article XI of the Oregon Constitution, and
the City Recorder is hereby directed to publish notice in accordance with Oregon
law.

The effective date of this resolution is June 6, 2002.
ADOPTED this sth day of June, 2002 by the Canby City Council.

Terry L Prince
Mayor

ATTEST:

/ 7/awiwj,a/ﬂ31
aunee Seiffied
City Recorder, Pro-Tem

Page 1 of 1. Resolution No. 794



A,

Exterior Single Crypts

Sixth

Fifth

Fourth

Third

Second

First and WM

Exterior Tandem Crypts

Sixth

Fifth

Fourth

Third

Second

First and WM

Exterior Side by Side Crypts

Sixth

Fifth

Fourth

Third

Second

First and WM

Note: All prices include Perpetual Endowment Care of $100.00

KESOLUTION 17 ATTACHMENT A

VAULT ENTOMBMENT
MAUSOLEUM PHASE 11
MAY 2002
Level Space
F 1
E 1
D 1
C 1
B 1
A 2
Level Space
F 2
E 2
D 2
C 2
B 2
A 4
Level Space
F 2
E 2
D 2
C 2
B 2
A 4

Price
$2,047.00
$2,436.00
$2,890.00
$3,439.00
$3,439.00
$4,053.00

Price
$3,409.00
$3,775.00
$4,359.00
$5,215.00
$5,215.00
$5,858.00

Price
$3,527.00
$3,940.00
$4,359.00
$5,215.00
$5,215.00
$6,330.00



