A RESOLUTION SETTING PRICES FOR PHASE II OF THE ZION **MEMORIAL CEMETERY MAUSOLEUM.**

WHEREAS, the City of Canby is completing a second mausoleum structure at the Zion Memorial Cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the prices to be established for this structure must cover the cost of construction, entombment, maintenance and perpetual endowment care; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the proposed prices and determined that the rates are in the best interest of the cemetery and the community overall; and

WHEREAS, Oregon law requires that a governing body, when adopting a fee resolution imposing new rates, may include a provision classifying said fees as subject to or not subject to the limitations set in Section 11(b), Article XI of the Oregon Constitution,

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canby, as follows:

- The price for spaces in Phase II of the Mausoleum at Zion Memorial Cemetery (1)shall be as described in Attachment "A," effective June 6, 2002 and continuing until changed by Resolution of the Canby City Council.
- The City Council hereby classifies the fees imposed herein as not subject to the (2)limitations imposed by Section 11(b), Article XI of the Oregon Constitution, and the City Recorder is hereby directed to publish notice in accordance with Oregon law.

The effective date of this resolution is June 6, 2002.

ADOPTED this 5th day of June, 2002 by the Canby City Council.

<u>leny</u> Z <u>Runce</u> Terry L Prince Mavor

Mayor

ATTEST:

Chaunee Seiffled City Recorder, Pro-Tem

Page 1 of 1. Resolution No. 794

VAULT ENTOMBMENT MAUSOLEUM PHASE II MAY 2002

Exterior Single Crypts

	Level	Space	Price
Sixth	F	1	\$2,047.00
Fifth	E	1	\$2,436.00
Fourth	D	1	\$2,890.00
Third	С	1	\$3,439.00
Second	В	1	\$3,439.00
First and WM	А	2	\$4,053.00

Exterior Tandem Crypts

	Level	Space	Price
Sixth	F	2	\$3,409.00
Fifth	E	2	\$3,775.00
Fourth	D	2	\$4,359.00
Third	С	2	\$5,215.00
Second	В	2	\$5,215.00
First and WM	Α	4	\$5,858.00

Exterior Side by Side Crypts

	Level	Space	Price
Sixth	F	2	\$3,527.00
Fifth	E	2	\$3,940.00
Fourth	D	2	\$4,359.00
Third	\mathbf{C}	2	\$5,215.00
Second	В	2	\$5,215.00
First and WM	А	4	\$6,330.00

Note: All prices include Perpetual Endowment Care of \$100.00